
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Committee Room, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 10 September 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will be a briefing session starting at 9.30am, immediately before the meeting. 

Its focus will be on Youth Consultants. 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Vacancy (vice Cllr Mary Douglas) 
Vacancy (vice Cllr David Halik) 
Vacancy (vice Cllr Roy While) 
 

Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Hayley Illman 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Tracy Cornelius Primary Head Teacher Representative 
Ms Sarah Busby Secondary Head Teacher Representative 
Jen Jones Non-elected, non voting Further Education 

Representative 
John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of 
[...]
eceived will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

7   Update from Wiltshire Youth Union  

 A verbal update to  include a summary of recent activities of the Wiltshire Youth 
Union (WYU), the Youth Safeguarding Board (YSB) and the Children in Care 
Council (CiCC) will be provided at the meeting. 

 

8   Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS) (Pages 15 
- 26) 

 Between 3rd June and 19th June 2019 Wiltshire Council received an inspection 
of its Children’s Social Care Services from Ofsted.  
 
Attached is the report of the Lead Inspector, Steve Lowe. The report details the 
inspector’s grades against the four judgement categories. 
 
The committee are asked to provide any comments and ask any questions to 
the report and its content. 

 

9   Update on Wiltshire Council Apprenticeships  

 The committee will be provided with a report which follows the report received 
by the committee on 8th January 2019 which detailed progress on 
apprenticeships within the council’s workforce since the implementation of the 
apprenticeship levy in May 2017. 
 
The committee is asked to provided comments regarding the new update. 
 
This document will be published as a supplement to the agenda. 

 

10   School Ofsted Judgements (Pages 27 - 32) 

 The committee is provided with a report which includes information regarding 
the most recent Ofsted Inspection reports.  It will provide an ongoing view of the 
effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspection. 

 

11   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 33 - 36) 

 A report by Terence Herbert, Corporate Director, is attached presenting an 
update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education. 

 

12   Task Group and Board Representative Updates (Pages 37 - 40) 

 The committee will receive updates from active Task Groups and the 



 

Page 6 

 

committee’s board representatives. 
 
A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officers providing an update on Task Group 
Activity since the last meeting is attached. 

 

13   Forward Work Programme (Pages 41 - 44) 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme and the latest 
version of the strategy list for the Children, Education and Skills directorate.  

 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on Tuesday 12 
November 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 

15   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 
JULY 2019 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Roy While, 
Dr Mike Thompson, Miss Sarah Busby, John Hawkins and Cllr Peter Evans 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Alan Hill and Cllr Tony Jackson 
  

 
48 Election of Chairman 2019/20 

 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman for the municipal year 
2019/20. Cllr Mary Douglas proposed and Cllr Jacqui Lay seconded that Cllr 
Jon Hubbard be elected as Chairman. 
 
On there being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Jon Hubbard as Chairman of the Children’s Select Committee 
for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard in the Chair. 
 

49 Election of Vice-Chairman 20/19/20 
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chairman for the municipal 
year 2019/20. Cllr Jacqui Lay proposed and Cllr David Halik seconded that Cllr 
Mary Douglas be elected as Vice-Chairman. 
 
On there being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Mary Douglas as Vice-Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
50 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Hayley Hillman 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, who was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans 
 

51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 May 
2019, subject to the addition of Dr Mike Thompson as being present at the 
meeting. 
 

52 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

53 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 
a) Cabinet items 

For information, on 2 July 2019 July Cabinet considered the following item: 
 
Wiltshire Council Adoption Service: 2018-2019 End of Year Cabinet 
Report 
Lead Officer – Deborah Barlow 
 
On 23 July Cabinet will consider the following item: 
 
Provision of loan facility for Wiltshire College 
Lead Officer – Simon Hendry 
 

b) New Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Skills 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman welcomed Cllr Pauline Church as 
the new Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Skills. In response, Cllr 
Church stated that she looked forward to working in her new role with the 
Committee and explained that her vision for the future would be to achieve 
the best possible outcome for the wellbeing of children and their families 
and also the children’s educational attainment.  Achievements in these 
areas would assist in reducing the need for adult social care. 
 
The Committee recognised the enormous amount of work that Cllr Laura 
Mayes had achieved in this role over many years and recorded their thanks 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

and appreciation to her, wishing her every success in her new position as 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health & Public Protection.  

 
 
 

54 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 

55 Update from Wiltshire Youth Union Representative 
 
The Committee received a report which included a summary of recent activities 
of the Wiltshire Youth Union (WYU), the Youth Safeguarding Board (YSB) and 
the Children in Care Council (CiCC) for the period January to June 2019. 
 
The Chairman reported that he would be attending the WYU meeting in 
September together with the Senior Scrutiny Officer to introduce the work of this 
Committee to the WYU members. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note the election of the following new UK Youth 
Parliament members (MYPs):- 
 
Wiltshire East – Heather Newton 
Wiltshire North – Declan Kiely 
Wiltshire West – Aanya Verma  
 
It was noted that these new members of the Youth Parliament would be looking 
to arrange visits and introduce themselves to the Wiltshire Members of 
Parliament (MPs) and Councillors. 
 
It was explained that the Wiltshire MYPs had agreed a set of their own local 
priorities which they intended to progress in partnership with elected members 
as follows:- 
 

 Reduce or abolish university fees 

 Tackle climate change, in particular by increasing the availability of 
electric car charging points. 

 A curriculum for life. 

 Free public transport for children/young people in full-time education. 

 Improve mental health services by addressing concerns raised by young 
people who have experience with the system. 

 Mental health awareness. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the young people, and in particular the Wiltshire 
MYPs, on their activities and choice of local priorities.  He drew attention to the 
Youth Transport Task Group which had been established and was pleased to 
state that Alfie Lowe, youth representative,
[...]
iny Exercise and to thank the Task Group and 
officers for the work undertaken.  
 

59 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director, Children & 
Education on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education from May to June 2019 as follows:-  
 

 School exclusions review 

 Government response to the Timpson review of exclusions 

 Relationships education, relationships and sex education (RSE) and 
health education 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Academies update 

 SEND and alternative provision 

 Restraint and restrictive intervention 

 Children in Need Review 

 New support for survivors of domestic abuse 

 Tackling Child Exploitation Support Programme  

 Consultation on national survey on the mental health of looked-after 
children 

 Experimental statistics on outcomes for children previously looked after 

 Ofsted Education Inspection Framework 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided. 

 
60 Task Group and Board Representative Updates 

 
The Committee received updates on the activities of the following task groups:- 
 

 Traded Services for Schools Task Group 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Task Group 

 Youth Transport Task Group 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the updates on task group activity provided. 
 
(2) To endorse the terms of reference of the Youth Transport Task 

Group. 
 

61 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received the relevant items from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Forward Work Programme, together with the latest version of the strategy for 
the Children, Education & Skills Directorate.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Forward Work Programme for this Committee and the 
Children’s Services Strategy List. 
 

62 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note that the next scheduled meeting of this Committee was due to be 
held on Tuesday 10 September 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am. 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

63 Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman agreed that the following item be taken as urgent business in 
order that the Committee could receive and consider the most recent Ofsted 
Inspection reports. 
 

64 School and Academy Ofsted Inspection Outcomes April to Mid June 2019 
 
The Committee received a report by the Director, Education and Skills which 
included information regarding the most recent Ofsted Inspection reports 
published from April to mid-June 2019.  It provided an ongoing view of the 
effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspections.  
 
It was noted that there had been eight published school inspections since the 
last report, which covered this latest period. Four were short one day 
inspections and four were full inspections. The grades for five schools were 
unchanged with four remaining as Good whilst one was graded as Requires 
Improvement.  Two schools went down in grade (one from Good to Requires 
Improvement and one from Good to Inadequate.)    The remaining school had 
no previous grade. It was noted that for those schools which were graded as 
Requires Improvement a Rapid Achievement Plan, a robust support package 
and regular reviews of progress to ensure swift and sustained improvements 
were in place. 
 
It was reported that whilst there had not been as rapid a decline as seen in 
previous periods, there continued to be concern about the number of good and 
outstanding schools in Wiltshire. Whilst declines were similar to those in the 
region, both Wiltshire and the South West school figures were falling behind 
those in England. 
 
All LA maintained schools continued to have their performance monitored 
through the Challenge and Support Partner programme.  The Interim School 
Improvement Framework would support a more intensive identification of needs 
and outline the intensive and rapid support approaches that were now being 
implemented. After extensive stakeholder consultations over the last few 
months, the School Improvement Framework reflecting these processes would 
be implemented from September 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and to request the Chairman to write to 
those schools which had received an improved Ofsted grading 
congratulating them on their success. 
 
  
  
 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



 
 

 
 

1 
 

 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Inspection of children’s social care services 
 
Inspection dates: 3 June 2019 to 19 June 2019 
 
Lead inspector:  Steve Lowe 

Her Majesty’s Inspector 
 

Judgement Grade 

The impact of leaders on social work practice with children 
and families 

Good 

The experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection 

Good 

The experiences and progress of children in care and care 
leavers 

Good 

Overall effectiveness Good 

 
 

The determined and well-focused leadership of the executive director, combined 
with the corporate resolution of key elected members, has paid dividends for 
children in Wiltshire. There have been significant improvements since the last 
inspection in 2015, when all areas of the service required improvement to be good. 
 
With strong political and corporate support, senior leaders have succeeded in 
stabilising the workforce and giving social workers the time they need to work 
purposefully with families and children. The local authority has improved its services 
for children and offers a consistently good response to families and children in need 
of help and protection. Senior leaders have built strong partnerships that strengthen 
the response that families get when they are in crisis.  
 
Social workers know the children they work with very well. Children increasingly 
receive the help and support they need from the right people at the right time. 
Children in care and care leavers are in permanent, stable homes and make good 
progress in all but a small number of cases.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

2 
 

 

 
Senior leaders and frontline practitioners are driven by a determination to improve 
the life chances of children in Wiltshire, including those who arrive from overseas 
during times of crisis. A sophisticated approach to performance management has 
resulted in there being a tight grip on current practice and an ability to both plan for 
and transform the services that children and families need through the Families and 
Children’s Transformation (FACT) programme, which is a whole-system partnership 
approach.  
 
Senior managers have responded well to increasing pressure to find the right places 
for children to live, and have created a greater choice of homes. However, for some 
children this choice remains too limited. In addition to this, children’s records are not 
clear and accurate across all parts of the service. However, senior leaders were 
already aware of this issue and show a commitment to achieving greater consistency 
through robust quality assurance. 
   

Page 16



 
 

 
 

3 
 

 

 
What needs to improve 

◼ Raising awareness of private fostering in the local community. 

◼ The impact of services on children’s health and education when they are in care.  

◼ The clarity and accuracy of children’s records when they are in care. 

◼ The availability of suitable placements when children first come into care. 

◼ The quality of social work supervision. 

 
 

The experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection: Good 
 
1. Children and young people in Wiltshire benefit from increasingly timely and well-

targeted early help services. Senior leaders have streamlined services to make it 
easier for families to get the help they need as early as possible, and have 
engaged well with partners to stre
[...]
 and inspects services 
for children looked after, safeguarding and child protection. 

 

If you would like a copy of this document in a different format, such as large print or Braille, please 
telephone 0300 123 1231, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 

 
You may reuse this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under 

the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 

www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence, write to the Information Policy Team, 
The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

 
This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted. 

 
Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more information and 

updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn. 

 
Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 
Manchester 

M1 2WD 

 
T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W:www.gov.uk/ofsted 

 
© Crown copyright 2019 
 

 

Page 26

file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence
file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/www.gov.uk/ofsted


 

 

          
 

Wiltshire Council      
    
Children’s Select Committee  
  
Date 10 September 2019 
 

 
 

School and Academy Ofsted Inspection Outcomes  
Mid-June – 31 July 2019 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  The report includes information regarding the most recent Ofsted 

Inspection reports published from mid-June to 31 July 2019. It provides an 
ongoing view of the effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted 
Inspections. This report is an update to that provided to Children’s Select 
committee on the 16 July 2019. 

  
Background 
 
2. Inspection reports provide informatio
[...]
L). 
 
From the 1st September 2019 a new Ofsted framework for section 5 inspections 
will come into effect. All schools will be inspected under a new set of evaluation 
criteria. The key changes are as follows: 
 

 Inspectors will make key judgements about: quality of education; personal 
development; behaviour and attitudes; and leadership and management.  

o ‘Quality of education’ replaces the judgement ‘quality of teaching 
learning and assessment’. 

o ‘Personal development’ and ‘behaviour and attitudes’ replace the 
single judgement ‘personal development, behaviour and welfare’. 

o Short (section 8) inspections will pay particular attention to the 
quality of education and to safeguarding. 

 A focus on teacher workload and wellbeing. 
 Inspectors will only look at statutory national assessment data not 

internally produced information. 
 ‘Off-rolling’, where schools remove pupils from school without a formal 

permanent exclusion or encouraging a parent to remove their child from 
the school roll.  

 Curriculum design, implementation and impact and how this is driving up 
standards. 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

Main Considerations for the Council  
 
Inspection update since the last report – 21 June 2019 to 31 July 2019 
There have been 6 published school inspections since the last report covering 
inspections published to June 2019.   All six were full section 5 inspections; 2 
were the first inspections following conversion to academy status. The grade for 
one school remained unchanged from Requires Improvement. All 3 of the 
maintained schools improved; 2 increasing one grade from Requires 
Improvement to Good and the third which had been judged as being at risk of 
becoming Requires Improvement achieving a Good grading. The two new 
Academy schools had no previous grades.  
 
Three schools were LA maintained and three were academies (see below) 

 
 
It is pleasing to note that the three schools that were graded as good from this 
tranche of Ofsted in
[...]
strate low levels of effectiveness in other ways.

Table 3 - Source: Ofsted Management 
Information 31 July 2019 

Good and 
outstanding 

schools 
(ALL) (%) 

England SW Wiltshire 

Jul-19 86 83 80 

May-19 85 82 80 

Mar-19 85 83 80 

Feb-19 85 83 82 

Jan-19 85 83 82 

Dec-18 85 83 82 

Nov-18 86 83 82 

Oct-18 86 83 82 

Sep-18 86 83 82 

Aug-18 86 83 82 

Aug-17 87 87 87 

Aug-16 86 89 90 

Aug-15 82 85 86 

Aug-14 79 81 82 

Page 31



 

 

Conclusion 
 
During the second half of the 2018-2019 academic year outcomes from 
inspections appear to have levelled off. This can be seen as a positive sign that 
the rapid as decline as seen in previous periods, there continues to be concern 
about the number of good and outstanding schools in Wiltshire. Whilst this 
plateau for Wiltshire is positive figures for Ofsted inspections in the South West 
and England have risen for the same period.  
 
Improving these outcomes and raising the number of good and outstanding 
schools in Wiltshire remains a high priority. The capacity and structure of the 
Wiltshire School Effectiveness service has been increased to allow the service to 
continue intensive and rapid support for those schools judged less than good or 
who are vulnerable to underperformance. In conjunction with this, a new School 
Improvement Framework will be implemented from 1st September 2020.  
 
 
Helean Hughes 
Director Education and Skills 
 

 
Report Author: Louise Lewis, Head of School Effectiveness 
30 August 2019 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Appendices 
None 

Page 32



Wiltshire Council      Agenda item No 
Children’s Services Select Committee 
10 September 2019 
 

 
 

DfE Changes – Update July 2019 – August 2019. 
 
Government response to the Housing, Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee Report on funding of local authorities’ children’s services 

1. The DfE and MHCLG have published a joint response to the Housing, Communities 
and Local Government Select Committee Report on fundi
[...]
ctor - Family 
and Children) 

Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Education and 
Skills and South 
Wiltshire 
Recovery 

Jen Salter 
 

10 Mar 2020  Families and Children’s 
Transformation 
Programme: Impact and 
Outcomes for Young 
People 

To receive the item following 
the resolution from the 5th 
March 2019 Children's Select 
Committee: 
 
"To receive a report in 12 
months on the impact of the 
programme on the outcomes 
for young people in Wiltshire" 

Lucy Townsend 
(Director - Family 
and Children) 

Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Education and 
Skills and South 
Wiltshire 
Recovery 

Theresa Leavy 
 

P
age 43



P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS)
	10 School Ofsted Judgements
	11 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education
	12 Task Group and Board Representative Updates
	13 Forward Work Programme
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 10 
SEPTEMBER 2019 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Christopher Devine, 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Ms Sarah Busby, John Hawkins, Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute) and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Alan Hill and Cllr Tony Jackson 
  

 
65 Election of Vice Chairman 

 
The Chairman reported that the following members of this Select Committee 
had been appointed Portfolio Holders as set out below:- 
 

 Cllr Mary Douglas, Vice-Chairman, had been appointed Portfolio Holder 
for Skills and Social Mobility. 

 Cllr David Halik had been appointed Portfolio Holder for Adult Social 
Care Transformation.  

 Cllr Johnny Kidney had been appointed Portfolio Holder for 
Communications. 

 
Accordingly, as members of the Executive these three councillors could no 
longer sit as members of this Select Committee.  On behalf of the Committee, 
the Chairman recorded his thanks and appreciation for the work and 
contributions these Members had made to the work of this Committee and 
wished them well in their new roles. 
 
The Chairman also referred to the resignation of Cllr Roy While due to 
continued ill health.  He intended to write to Cllr While thanking him for his 
contribution to the work of this Committee and conveying Members’ kind 
regards. 
 
It was now necessary to elect a new Vice-Chairman to replace Cllr Mary 
Douglas. 
 
Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To elect Cllr Deborah Halik as Vice-Chairman of this Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2019/20.       
 

66 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mary Champion and Dr Mike 
Thompson. 
 

67 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 16 July 2019. 
 

68 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

69 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 
Cabinet items 
For information, on 23 July 2019 Cabinet considered the following item: 

 
Provision of loan facility for Wiltshire College 
Lead Officer – Simon Hendry 
 
For information, on 17 September 2019 Cabinet would consider the following 
item: 

 
Update on Outdoor Education sites 
Lead Officer – Paul Redford 
 

70 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 

71 Update from Wiltshire Youth Union 
 
The Committee received a verbal update which included a summary of recent 
activities of the Wiltshire Youth Union (WYU), the Youth Safeguarding Board 
(YSB) and the Children in Care Council (CiCC) together with a presentation. 
 
In particular, Members’ attention was drawn to the Children in Care Fun Day 
which was due to be held in the Springfield Campus, Corsham on Saturday 2 
November 2019 from 10.30am to 3.30pm.  Full details of the Fun Day would be 
sent to all members of the Committee. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
During discussion, Members gave their full support to the Fun Day which they 
hoped would be very successful. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the verbal update from the Wiltshire Youth Union.   
 

72 Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS) 
 
The Chairman reported that between 3rd  and 19th June 2019 Wiltshire Council 
received an inspection of its Children’s Social Care Services from Ofsted. 
 
The Committee received the report of the Lead Inspector, Steve Lowe, which detailed 
the inspector’s grades against the four judgement categories as follows:- 
 

The impact of leaders on social work 
practice with children and families 
 

Good 
 

The experiences and progress of children 
who need help and protection 
 

Good 

The experiences and progress of children in 
care and care leavers 
 

Good 

Overall Effectiveness Good 

 
The Chairman and members of the Committee congratulated the officers on achieving 
a good grading but it was recognised that there was always room for improvement. It 
was explained that key headlines for improvement were:- 
 

 Raising awareness of private fostering in the local community. 

 The impact of services on children’s health and education when they are in care. 

 The clarity and accuracy of children’s records when they are in care. 

 The availability of suitable placements when children first come into care. 

 The quality of social work supervision. 
 
Members were pleased to note that Wiltshire Council was the only local authority in the 
South West to achieve a Good rating in all areas and it was anticipated that the DfE 
would be asking Wiltshire to help with some improvement work throughout the Region. 
 
During discussion, some concern was expressed at delays which occurred in children 
accessing the Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS).  It was suggested 
that the CAMHS Task Group be asked to investigate waiting times in accessing this 
Service and the Chairman offered to take this matter up with Cllr Phil Alford, the Task 
Group Chairman. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the report from Ofsted detailing their inspection of Wiltshire 

Council’s Children’s Social Care Services. 
 
(2) To congratulate the Children’s Services Team on the outcomes. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(3) To hold a pre-meeting briefing on the Ofsted self-assessment process 

immediately prior to the start of the next meeting on 12 November 2019. 

 
73 Update on Wiltshire Council Apprenticeships 

 
The Committee received a report by the Director, Human Resources & 
Organisational Development which provided an update on the progress on 
apprenticeships since the last report in January 2019 including the Council’s 
spend against the apprenticeship levy. 
 
It was noted that the total number of apprenticeships employed by the Council 
since the levy was introduced was 206, this being 185 within the Council and 21 
within Wiltshire schools as at 29 August 2019. 30 of these were new recruits of 
which 10 had completed their training and had moved into permanent posts. 
Permanent employment on completion of apprenticeship training was 
guaranteed by the Council, which was one of the Council’s selling points setting 
us apart from other employers.  The remaining 155 were existing employees 
who were upskilling. 
 
It was explained that more engagement with schools had been taking place to 
encourage them to use their contribution to the levy. This had so far resulted in 
a small increase in the number of apprenticeships but it was expected that this 
would continue. 
 
Apprenticeships were continuing to be targeted to care leavers. An introduction 
of core skills to all role descriptions had been added after feedback had been 
received that care leavers were unsure of what essential criteria was needed. 
 
The Director further reported that apprenticeships in social work were being 
introduced during the next year and it was anticipated that this would help with 
recruitment.    
 
During discussion, Members enquired if details of apprenticeships at each level 
per department were available and the Director agreed to provide this for 
Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and the progress that had been made with the 
recruitment of new apprentices and the use of the levy for upskilling 
current staff. 
 

74 School Ofsted Judgements 
 
Consideration was given to a report which included information regarding the 
most recent Ofsted Inspection reports published from mid-June to 31 July 2019. 
It provided an ongoing view of the effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted 
Inspectors. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There had been six published school inspections since the last report which 
covered inspections to mid-June 2019.  All six were full inspections of which two 
were the first inspections following conversion to academy status. It was 
encouraging to note that the three maintained schools were graded as good 
from this tranche of Ofsted inspections and had all received a robust support 
package from the Local Authority involving regular reviews of progress and 
targeted support.     
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
   
 

75 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director, Children & 
Education on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education from July to August 2019 as follows:- 
 

 Government response to the Housing, Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee Report on funding of local authorities’ 
children’s services. 

 School funding 

 School attendance 

 School improvement 

 Raising standards in schools 

 Review of home to school transport guidance 

 Update on T-Levels 

 Academies update 

 Multi-academy trusts (MATs) 

 Regulating independent schools 

 SWE rules and standards 

  Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) progress update 

 Domestic Abuse Bill introduced to Parliament 

 Serious youth violence 

 Offensive Weapons Act (2019) 

 New legal duty to support multi-agency action on serious violence  

 Home Office relaunches County Lines campaign 

 Evaluation of Regional Adoption Agencies 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided.   
 

76 Task Group and Board Representative Updates 
 
The Committee received updates on the activities of the following task groups:- 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Traded Services for Schools Task Group 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Task Group 

 Youth Transport Task Group 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates on the activities on task group activity provided. 
 

77 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received the relevant items from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Forward Work Programme together with the latest version of the strategy for the 
Children, Education & Skills Directorate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Programme for this Committee and the 
Children’s Services Strategy List.   
 

78 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next scheduled meeting was due to be held on Tuesday 
12 November 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 
 

79 Adam Brown 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
would shortly be leaving the employment of Wiltshire Council to take up a post 
in Bristol. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman warmly thanked Adam for his 
valuable contributions to the work of this Committee and wished him well in his 
new position.   
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


